

No. 04-759

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

JOSEPH OLSON, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

DEANNE E. MAYNARD
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
DANA J. MARTIN
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
A. The Federal Tort Claims Act waives the United States' sovereign immunity only to the extent that a private person in like circumstances would be liable	13
B. The decision of the court of appeals is contrary to the text of the FTCA, this Court's decisions, and the purpose of the FTCA	20
Conclusion	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Aguilar v. United States</i> , 920 F.2d 1475 (9th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Art Metal-U.S.A., Inc. v. United States</i> , 753 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	29
<i>Ayala v. United States</i> , 49 F.3d 607 (10th Cir. 1995)	6, 29, 33
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004)	17
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	11
<i>Bolduc v. United States</i> , 402 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005)	24, 25, 29
<i>Camacho v. Du Sung Corp.</i> , 121 F.3d 1315 (9th Cir. 1997)	32
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	14

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Canipe v. National Loss Control Serv. Corp.</i> , 736 F.2d 1055 (5th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1191 (1985)	32
<i>Chen v. United States</i> , 854 F.2d 622 (2d Cir. 1988)	28
<i>Clouse v. State</i> , 16 P.3d 757 (Ariz. 2001)	21
<i>Concrete Tie of San Diego, Inc. v. Liberty Constr., Inc.</i> , 107 F.3d 1368 (9th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	14
<i>Crider v. United States</i> , 885 F.2d 294 (5th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 495 U.S. 956 (1990)	24
<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953)	18, 19
<i>DiMella v. Gray Lines of Boston, Inc.</i> , 836 F.2d 718 (1st Cir. 1988)	25
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 875 F.2d 684 (9th Cir. 1989)	22
<i>Dorking Genetics v. United States</i> , 76 F.3d 1261 (2d Cir. 1996)	33
<i>Easter v. Percy</i> , 810 P.2d 1053 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1991)	32
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	12, 27, 28
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950)	18, 19, 23
<i>Florida Auto Auction of Orlando, Inc. v. United States</i> , 74 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Hines v. United States</i> , 60 F.3d 1442 (9th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Howell v. United States</i> , 932 F.2d 915 (11th Cir. 1991)	33
<i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61 (1955)	11, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 32
<i>Johnson v. Sawyer</i> , 47 F.3d 716 (5th Cir. 1995)	28, 29
<i>Kaniff v. United States</i> , 351 F.3d 780 (7th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	14

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Louie v. United States</i> , 776 F.2d 819 (9th Cir. 1985)	22, 23, 24
<i>Massengill v. Yuma County</i> , 456 P.2d 376 (Ariz. 1969)	21
<i>Merrell Dow Pharms. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986)	27
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992)	27
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 17 F.3d 890 (6th Cir. 1994)	6, 30, 31, 33
<i>Neagle, In re</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890)	25
<i>Papastathis v. Beall</i> , 723 P.2d 97 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1986)	32
<i>Pate v. Oakwood Mobile Homes, Inc.</i> , 374 F.3d 1081 (11th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Radcliffe v. Rainbow Constr. Co.</i> , 254 F.3d 772 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1020 (2001)	32
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	17
<i>Raymer v. United States</i> , 660 F.2d 1136 (6th Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 456 U.S. 944 (1982)	6, 32
<i>Rayonier Inc. v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 315 (1957)	16, 17
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962)	17, 27
<i>Ryan v. State</i> , 656 P.2d 597 (Ariz. 1982)	21
<i>Sea Air Shuttle Corp. v. United States</i> , 112 F.3d 532 (1st Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Sellfors v. United States</i> , 697 F.2d 1362 (11th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 468 U.S. 1204 (1984)	28, 29
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993)	10, 14, 21
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2739 (2004) ..	17, 18, 19
<i>Stone v. Arizona Highway Comm'n</i> , 381 P.2d 107 (Ariz. 1963)	21
<i>United States v. Muniz</i> , 374 U.S. 150 (1963)	17
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	10, 14, 21
<i>Washington v. DEA</i> , 183 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 1999)	24

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Zabala Clemente v. United States</i> , 567 F.2d 1140 (1st Cir. 1977), cert. denied, 435 U.S. 1006 (1978)	5, 29, 30, 31, 33
Statutes and rules:	
Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977,	
30 U.S.C. 801 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 26
30 U.S.C. 801(e)	2, 12, 31
30 U.S.C. 801(g)(2)	3
30 U.S.C. 811(a)	2
30 U.S.C. 813(a)	3
30 U.S.C. 813(g)(1)	3
Federal Tort Claims Act:	
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)(1)	2, 10, 13, 14, 19, 27, 30
28 U.S.C. 2671 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 14
28 U.S.C. 2674	2, 10, 14, 19, 22
28 U.S.C. 2680(a)	7
28 U.S.C. 2680(a)-(n)	2, 13
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. (West 2003):	
§§ 12-820 <i>et seq.</i>	20
§ 12-820	20
1984 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 285, § 1	20
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 12(b)(1)	5
Rule 12(b)(6)	5
Rule 54(b)	8
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 1287, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (1946)	18
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965)	6, 13, 25
S. Rep. No. 1400, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (1946)	18, 19, 27
<i>Tort Claims: Hearings on H.R. 5373 and H.R. 6463</i> <i>Before the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 77th</i> <i>Cong., 2d Sess. (1942)</i>	19

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Tort Claims Against the United States: Hearings on S. 2690 Before a Subcomm. of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 76th Cong., 3d Sess. (1940)</i>	20
